

**Present:- Smt Leena Goldar,
J.O Code : WB 00894
Judge,Spl.(POCSO) Court , Basirhat**

04/31.01.2023

Accused Saifuddin Molla is produced from J.C and is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

One application for bail supported by vokatatnama has been filed by the accused Saifuddin Molla praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused submits before this Court that no such application u/s 439 Cr.P.C is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative by the Hon'ble High Court or Supreme Court but application u/s 438 Cr.P.C was rejected by this Court.

Ld Advocate appearing for the present accused submits that this the petitioner is innocent and the FIR has been lodged falsely against the petitioner on 15.11.2022 and this accused is in J.C since 03.01.2023 .He further submits that Charge Sheet has already been submitted against this accused indicating investigation of the case is complete. He, therefore submits the accused may be released on bail on any terms and conditions .

Ld. Spl . P.P opposes the prayer for bail of the accused.

Perused the materials available in the LCR and the CD. Considered.

Perusal of record reveals that in this case C.S u/s 354/ 354B/506 IPC & sec. 8/10/12 POCSO Act has been filed indicating the investigation complete. Custodial trial of the accused seems not necessary. Considering this fact , his prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Hence , the accused Saifuddin Molla may find bail of Rs.6,000/- with two sureties of Rs,3000/- each , out of whom one should be registered surety and another one is cash surety of Rs.3000/- , subject to satisfaction of Ld.ACJM, Basirhat.

If on bail to date for appearance.

To 30.08.2023 for appearance.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas I.C

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas I.C

To 31.01.2023 for production/C.D/I.O's report .

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge , Spl(POCSO) Court,
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge , Spl(POCSO) Court,
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

